## 502361739 05/28/2013

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
General Electric Capital Corporation, as Agent	05/28/2013

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Hearthside Food Solutions, LLC	
Street Address:	3250 Lacey Road, Suite 200	
City:	Downers Grove	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60515	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8361528

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 3125774688

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-577-8416

Email: carole.dobbins@kattenlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Carole Dobbins c/o Katten Muchin

Address Line 1: 525 W. Monroe St.

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60661

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Carole Dobbins
Signature:	/Carole Dobbins/
Date:	05/28/2013

Total Attachments: 3

source=GT Patent Release (Executed)#page1.tif source=GT Patent Release (Executed)#page2.tif source=GT Patent Release (Executed)#page3.tif

502361739 REEL: 030493 FRAME: 0568

CH \$40.00 836

# PATENT RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT is made as of May 28, 2013 by GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, as administrative agent (in such capacity, "Agent") for certain financial institutions.

# WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Agent and Hearthside Food Solutions, LLC ("Grantor"), were parties to that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of June 8, 2012 (the "Assignment"), pursuant to which Grantor granted a security interest to Agent in the Patent Collateral (as defined therein) (the "Patent Collateral") as security for certain obligations owing by Grantor to Agent, including the registered Patents set forth below.

WHEREAS, the Assignment was recorded by the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Patent Office on June 8, 2012 at Reel 028349, Frame 0739; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Agent release its security interest in and lien on all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under certain Patent Collateral and reassign the same to Grantor.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Agent hereby releases its security interest in and lien on all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following (collectively, the "GT Patent Collateral"):
  - a. the Patents set forth on Exhibit A hereto;
  - b. all reissues, reexaminations, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, renewals and extensions of the foregoing; and
  - c. all income, royalties, proceeds and Liabilities at any time due or payable or asserted under and with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all rights to sue and recover at law or in equity for any past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment thereof.
- 2. Agent hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Agent, all of Agent's right, title and interest in and to the GT Patent Collateral.

[Signature Page Follows.]

PATENT REEL: 030493 FRAME: 0569

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Patent Release and Reassignment to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

> GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Agent

By:

Name: Stephante Works
Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

# Exhibit A:

Patent Description U.S. Patent Application No. U.S. Patent Registration No. FLAKE CEREAL OR 12/021,661 8,361,528

CHIP AND METHOD FOR MAKING SAME

Patent Release and Reassignment

PATENT REEL: 030493 FRAME: 0571

**RECORDED: 05/28/2013**